(i) Before July 1, 2010, is a licensed and registered massage therapist who 
has completed no fewer than two hundred fifty (250) hours of practical 
experience as a massage therapist, which may be gained in part or in whole 
as an assistant to an instructor in a massage school and has completed no 
less than one hundred twenty-five (125) continuing education hours as 
approved by the department; 
(ii) Either: 

(a) On or after July 1, 2010, has: 

(1)Been an active and practicing licensee and registered as a 
massage therapist for a period of not less than two (2) years 
preceding the application for an upgrade to master massage 
therapist; and 
(2) in addition to the experience under subdivision (12)(A)(i) of this 
section, has completed no less than one hundred twenty-five (125) 
continuing education hours as approved by the department; or 

(b) On or after July 1, 2023, has: 

(1) Been an active practicing licensee and registered as a massage 
therapist for the period of not less than twelve (12) months 
preceding the application for an upgrade to master massage

[...]

Penalties 

(a) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this chapter shall be found guilty of a 
misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail 
for not more than six (6) months or by a fine not exceeding one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500), or by both fine and imprisonment, at the discretion of the court. 

(b) It shall be the duty of the prosecuting attorney in the county where the violation occurs, 
upon request by the Department of Health, to initiate proper legal proceedings in a court

[...]

(e) The department may certify the school and provide for licensure thereof if the school 
follows a curriculum consisting of not fewer than five hundred (500) hours of in-classroom 
instruction over a term of not fewer than four (4) months consisting of the following subjects: 

(1) One hundred seventy-five (175) hours of anatomy, physiology, pathology, and 
contraindications to massage therapy; 

(2) Two hundred twenty-five (225) hours of technique; 

(3) Twenty-five (25) hours of hydrotherapy, electrotherapy, and heliotherapy; 

(4) Twenty-five (25) hours of hygiene and infection control; 
(5) Twenty-five (25) hours of massage therapy law, business management, and 
professional ethics;